
 

  
  

 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, California

 
AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING
 

Members of the public wishing to address the Board of Directors are advised that a 
statement of Public Comment Protocols is available from the Clerk of the Board. Prior to 
speaking, each speaker is asked to review these protocols and MUST complete a 
speakers' card and hand it to the Clerk of the Board. Speakers will be recognized in the 
order cards are received. 

The Public Comments agenda item is presented to allow the public to address the Board 
on matters not on the agenda. The public may present comments on any agenda item at 
the time the item is called upon for discussion. 

Materials prepared by the District in connection with subject matter on the agenda are 
available for public inspection at 4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, CA 91302. Materials 
prepared by the District and distributed to the Board during this meeting are available for 
public inspection at the meeting or as soon thereafter as possible. Materials presented to 
the Board by the public will be maintained as part of the records of these proceedings and 
are available upon written request to the Clerk of the Board. 

5:00 PM October 13, 2009

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

 A The meeting was called to order at _____ p.m. by _____ in the District offices, and the 
Secretary called the roll.  
 

Board of Directors Present Left Absent

Charles Caspary, President ______ ______ ______

Lee Renger, Vice President ______ ______ ______

Glen Peterson, Secretary/MWD Rep. ______ ______ ______

Jeff Smith, Treasurer ______ ______ ______

Joseph M. Bowman, Director ______ ______ ______



2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

 A Moved by Director_____, seconded by Director_____, and_____, that the agenda for the 
Regular Meeting of October 13, 2009, be approved as presented/amended.

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS

Members of the public may now address the Board of Directors ON MATTERS NOT 
APPEARING ON THE AGENDA, but within the jurisdiction of the Board. No action shall be 
taken on any matter not appearing on the agenda unless authorized by Subdivision (b) of 
Government Code Section 54954.2

4. ILLUSTRATIVE AND/OR VERBAL PRESENTATION AGENDA ITEMS

 A Public Hearing - Water Rates - Pass through of Metropolitan Water District 
wholesale water rate increase

 Direct staff to prepare an ordinance for Board consideration to pass through the Metropolitan 
Water District wholesale water rate increase of September 1, 2009 and include provisions to 
pass through future increases from Metropolitan when they occur. 

 B Legislative Update

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 A Minutes: Regular Meeting of August 25, 2009.  Approve

 B List of Demands: October 13, 2009. Approve

 C Directors' Per Diem: September 2009.  Ratify

 D Water Education Foundation, San Joaquin River Restoration Tour: Board of 
Directors attendance at the Water Education Foundation, San Joaquin River Restoration 
Tour on November 12-13, 2009.  Approve

 E Urban Water Institute, 2009 Clean Water Conference: Board of Directors attendance 
at the Urban Water Institute 2009 Clean Water Conference on November 16-17, 2009. 
 Approve

 F Claim - Mrs. Anthony Smaldino: Deny the claim submitted by Mrs. Anthony Smaldino. 
 Approve

6. TREASURER

7. GENERAL MANAGER

 A Claim: Tony Shirloo, 3571 Pansy Drive, Calabasas

 Accept the request by Mr. Shirloo for consideration of leave to present a late claim and direct 
staff to review the claim in developing a recommendation to the Board for either rejection of 
the claim, payment of the claim as presented or some other amount as determined by staff's 
review. 

8. FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS

 A Carbon Tower Media Replacement: Authorization of Purchase Order

 Waive the formal bidding process; and authorize the General Manager to issue a Purchase 
Order in an amount not to exceed $38,000.00 (accounting for sales tax) to Carbon Activated 



Corporation.  
 

 B Modifications to Flow Diversion Structure on El Cañon Ave Project: Contract 
Acceptance and Release of Retention 
 

 Ratify Change Order No. 1, as a no-cost total extension of 112 days, for this project with 
Timothy J. Ferrie, Inc.; approve the execution of a Notice of Completion by the Secretary of 
the Board for and on behalf of the District and have the same recorded; approve the final 
Progress Payment in the amount of $53,995.00 to Timothy J. Ferrie, Inc.; and that in the 
absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release retention in the amount of 
$5,996.00, thirty-five days after filing the Notice of Completion. 
 

 C Tapia Water Reclamation Facility BNR Project Centrate Treatment Project: 
Acceptance 
 

 Ratify Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $30,398.92; approve the execution of a Notice of 
Completion by the Secretary of the Board for and on behalf of the District and have the same 
recorded; approve the final Progress Payment, in the amount of $54,118.80 to Pascal & 
Ludwig Constructors; and in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release 
retention in the amount of $194,192.06 within thirty calendar days after filing the Notice of 
Completion for the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility BNR Centrate Treatment Project.  
 

 D Tapia Water Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase I 
and II: Acceptance

 Ratify Change Order No. 6 as a no-cost time extension of an additional 14 calendar days; 
approve the execution of a Notice of Completion by the Secretary of the Board for and on 
behalf of the District and have the same recorded for each project; approve the final Progress 
Payment, in the amount of $10,190.70 to Spiess Construction Company, Inc; and in the 
absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release retention in the amount of 
$334,358.86 thirty calendar days after filing the Notice of Completion for the Tapia Water 
Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase I.  
 
Approve the final Progress Payment in the amount of $5,560.20 to Spiess Construction 
Company, Inc; and in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release retention 
in the amount of $37,826.00 thirty calendar days after filing the Notice of Completion for the 
Tapia Water Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase II.  
 

 E Tapia Major Tertiary Filters Maintenance: Authorization of Purchase Order

 Waive the formal bidding process; and authorize the General Manager to issue a Purchase 
Order in an amount not to exceed $55,000 to Carbon Activated Corporation. 

9. FINANCE AND ADMINISTRATION

 A Proposed Refunding Bond Issue

 Direct staff to proceed with preparations for refinancing the outstanding bond issue; approve 
the selection of James Fabian of Fieldman, Rolapp and Associates as Financial Advisor; 
approve the selection of Lisa Greer Quateman, Esq., of Quateman LLP as Special Counsel; 



approve the selection of Brian P. Forbath of Stradling Yocca Carlson and Rauth as Disclosure 
Counsel; approve the selection of Debra Young of Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. as 
Trustee.

10. RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

 A Contract for Mailing Customer Bills and Notices

 Authorize the General Manager to approve a one-year contract with Ventura Printing (formerly 
Business Mailing Center). 

 B Contract for Small Utility Enterprise License Agreement

 Authorize the General Manager to execute the Small Utility Enterprise License Agreement for 
a period of three years at $25,000.00 per year (plus tax). 

11. INFORMATION ITEMS 

 A Claim: Robert Van Klootwyk

12. NON-ACTION ITEMS 

 A Organization Reports 

(1) MWD

a. Representative Report/Agenda(s)

(2) Other

 B Director's Reports on Outside Meetings

 C General Manager Reports

 D Director's Comments

13. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

14. CLOSED SESSION 

 A Conference with District Counsel - Existing Litigation: 

1. Cooper, et al. v. Calabasas Park Estates, et al.  
2. Mehta Construction Company v. LVMWD  
3. Arnaldes v. EH Excavation, Inc. and Las Virgenes Municipal Water District  
4. Personnel - Negotiations - Employee Compensation & Benefits  

15. OPEN SESSION AND ADJOURNMENT

UPCOMING EVENTS

 



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: General Manager

 

  

 Subject: Public Hearing - Water Rates - Pass through of Metropolitan Water District wholesale water 
rate increase

SUMMARY:

On September 1, 2009 the Metropolitan Water District of Southern California increased wholesale water 
rates to its member agencies by 19.7%. This increase in cost to the District cannot be absorbed due to 
expected losses in revenues from decreased water sales as a result of the water allocation program.  
 
Furthermore, as part of the District's financial plan, adopted by the Board in 2007, water fund reserves are 
being spent down as part of a planned reduction in overall District reserves. Lower water sales combined 
with the significant increase in wholesale water cost by Metropolitan were recognized in the adopted budget 
for FY 2009/10 as a net deficit in water fund operations of $5.9 million dollars.  
 
This total loss of revenue is considerably larger than the planned spend down of reserves anticipated in the 
District's financial plan. The recommendation to increase water rates is only to address the additional cost of 
purchasing Metropolitan water estimated at $1 million dollars. Increased cost for other utility services, 
supplies, materials and labor is being absorbed and not part of the rate increase being proposed.  
 
A notice of the proposed increase in water rates and future pass through of wholesale water cost increases 
was mailed to all customers on August 26, 2009 in conformance with requirements of the California 
Constitution. A certificate of mailing is on file in the District offices for public inspection.  
 
At the Public Hearing staff will provide the Board with a presentation reviewing the District's current financial 
position, the impact of the Metropolitan rate increase and Las Virgenes rate change impacts to the average 
residential customer.  
 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Direct staff to prepare an ordinance for Board consideration to pass through the Metropolitan Water District 
wholesale water rate increase of September 1, 2009 and include provisions to pass through future increases 
from Metropolitan when they occur. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Failure to pass through the Metropolitan wholesale water rate increase will amount to $1 miilion increase in 
expenses that must be absorbed by the District. 

Prepared By: John R. Mundy, General Manager

 

 

ITEM 4A



 

  
  

 
LAS VIRGENES MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

4232 Las Virgenes Road, Calabasas, California

 
MINUTES 

REGULAR MEETING
 

5:00 PM August 25, 2009

 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

 The Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag was given by President Caspary. 

 

1. CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL

 A Call to order and roll call.

 The meeting was called to order at 5:03 p.m. by President Caspary in the District offices.  
Secretary Peterson called the roll.  Those answering present were Directors Bowman, 
Caspary, Peterson, Renger and Smith. 

2. APPROVAL OF AGENDA

 A Approval of agenda.

 On a motion by Director Joseph Bowman, seconded by Director Lee Renger, the Board 
of Directors voted 5-0 to Approve the agenda for the Regular Meeting of August 25, 
2009, as presented.  
AYES: Director(s) Bowman , Caspary , Peterson , Renger , Smith  

3. PUBLIC COMMENTS

 One speaker card was received from the public related to an item not appearing on the 
agenda.  Hal Helsley discussed a forum he attended at UCLA regarding Energy Security and 
Prosperity for the 21st Century; and provided the Board with two handouts from Simmons & 
Company International - Investment Bankers to the Energy Industry, which were provided at 
the forum. 

4. ILLUSTRATIVE AND/OR VERBAL PRESENTATION AGENDA ITEMS

 A Legislative Update

ITEM 5A



 Public Affairs & Communications Manager Reinhardt provided an update on pending 
legislation including air quality permits issued by South Coast Air Quality Management 
District; water softeners; policy for diversion and use of groundwater; and 20% reduction in 
water usage by 2020.  

5. CONSENT CALENDAR 

 A List of Demands: August 25, 2009. Approve

 

 B Investment Report for the Month of July 2009: Approve

 

 C Claim submitted by Frances Bateman: Deny

 

 D Maintenance Agreement for Sewer Metering Stations - ADS Environmental: Authorize 
the General Manager to issue a purchase order for maintenance and reporting services 
to ADS Environmental in the amount of $32,311.00. Approve 

 On a motion by Director Lee Renger, seconded by Director Jeff Smith, the Board of 
Directors voted 5-0 to Approve Consent Calendar items 5A-5D as presented.  
AYES: Director(s) Bowman , Caspary , Peterson , Renger , Smith  

6. TREASURER

 Treasurer Smith notified the Board that the monthly and quarterly financial reporting was as 
expected. 

7. FACILITIES AND OPERATIONS

 A Contract Acceptance and Release of RetentionWoolsey and Indian Hills Tanks: 
Mechanical Work

 Ratify Change Order Nos. 1 and 2 as an extension of 103 days, and a net deductive amount 
of $10,787.59, respectively, for the Mechanical Work: Woolsey and Indian Hills Tanks Project, 
with Crosno Construction; approve the final payment in the amount of $19,912.41 to Crosno 
Construction; and that in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release the 
retention to Crosno Construction in the amount of $7,011.25, thirty-five days after filing the 
Notice of Completion; and approve the execution of a Notice of Completion by the Secretary 
of the Board for and on behalf of the District and have the same recorded. 
 

 On a motion by Director Glen Peterson, seconded by Director Lee Renger, the Board of 
Directors voted 5-0 to Approve the four recommendations as presented.  
AYES: Director(s) Bowman , Caspary , Peterson , Renger , Smith  

8. RESOURCE CONSERVATION AND PUBLIC OUTREACH

 A AMI Leak Detection Project - Federal Co-Funding (USBR/CALFED)

 Authorize the General Manager to sign and execute a cooperative agreement with the US 
Bureau of Reclamation to receive federal co-funding for the District's Advanced Metering 
Infrastructure (AMI) pilot project. 

ITEM 5A



 On a motion by Director Lee Renger, seconded by Director Jeff Smith, the Board of 
Directors voted 5-0 to Approve the recommendation as presented.  
AYES: Director(s) Bowman , Caspary , Peterson , Renger , Smith  

9. NON-ACTION ITEMS 

 A Organization Reports (1) MWD a. Representative Report/Agenda(s) (2) Other

 (1) MWD Representative Peterson provided an update regarding general business of 
Metropolitan Water District including a tentative ruling on the Hyatt-Thermalito lawsuit; the 
Integrated Water Resources Plan; new committee structures including water supply and 
stewardship; and strategic planning for MWD.  
 
(2) President Caspary reported on his attendance at the Santa Monica Bay Restoration 
Commission meeting of August 20, 2009, which included discussions on a Resolution of 
support for the Marine Life Protection Act and the debut publication of the Santa Monica Bay 
Journal. Director Peterson reported on his attendance at an event celebrating the 95th 
anniversary of Byron Bethany Irrigation District. 

 B Director's Reports on Outside Meetings

 No reports on outside meetings were given. 

 C Information Items: 
(1) ACWA Committee Appointment Nominees for the 2010-2011 Term 
(2) Region 8 Election for the 2010-2011 Term 

 D General Manager Reports

 General Manager Mundy provided an update regarding general business of the District 
including receipt of a Bureau of Reclamation Grant estimated at $1.9 million dollars for the Las 
Virgenes-Triunfo Joint Powers Authority 24" recycled water line extension project; recipient of 
the California Association of Sanitation Agencies award for our "50 Years of Service" 
program; Team H2O won the Calabasas Chamber Annual Bowling Tournament; and Frank 
Vargas achieved 40-years of service with the District. 

 E Director's Comments

 Director Bowman requested staff look into and report back to him regarding water allocations 
made to homeowners within the Upper Terrace Townhomes Homeowners Association.  Some 
of the associations residents are billed for common area water usage as are the Westlake 
Island homeowners.  General Manager Mundy stated staff was aware of the common usage 
concerns and was reviewing the affected water budgets.  Director Bowman requested an 
update on the compensation survey.  President Caspary thanked staff for their work on 
obtaining the Bureau of Reclamation Grant monies. 

10. FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS

11. CLOSED SESSION 

 A Conference with District Counsel - Existing Litigation:Cooper, et al. v. Calabasas Park 
Estates, et al.Mehta Construction Company v. LVMWDPersonnel - Negotiations - 
Employee Compensation & Benefits

 Legal Counsel Lemieux stated no report would be provided on Cooper, et al. v. Calabasas 
Park Estates, et al. 
 ITEM 5A



The meeting adjourned into Closed Session at 6:10 p.m. 

12. OPEN SESSION AND ADJOURNMENT

 The meeting reconvened into Open Session at 6:56 p.m. and the Chair declared the meeting 
adjourned at 6:57 p.m. 

UPCOMING EVENTS

 

 CASA 2009 Annual Conference: August 12-15, 2009 
POWER: October 29-30, 2009 
ACWA Fall Conference: December 1-4, 2009  

 

 

ITEM 5A



Regular Meeting 
August 25, 2009 

 
 
 
 
                                                
    CHARLES CASPARY, President 
    Board of Directors 
    Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 
ATTEST: 
 
 
    
GLEN PETERSON, Secretary 
Board of Directors 
Las Virgenes Municipal Water District 
 
(SEAL) 

ITEM 5A



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: List of Demands: October 13, 2009.

Prepared By: Violet Liou, Finance Manager.

ATTACHMENTS:

List of Demands

 

 

ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5B



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5C



ITEM 5D



ITEM 5D



ITEM 5D



ITEM 5D



ITEM 5E



ITEM 5E



ITEM 5E



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Claim - Mrs. Anthony Smaldino: Deny the claim submitted by Mrs. Anthony Smaldino. 

SUMMARY:

On September 9, 2009, the District received a claim from Mrs. Anthony Smaldino of Agoura Hills for 
$40,000. Mrs. Smaldino alleges that she requested a District employee to turn off the water to her home 
because of a broken pipe in the guest bathroom. The Field Customer Service employee "turned a round 
handle attached to a facet (sic) near my front door." Mrs. Smaldino then left for a long weekend. Upon 
returning, Mrs. Smaldino states that her laundry room, dining room and den floors were flooded. A plumber 
called to the scene allegedly told Mrs. Smaldino that the District employee should have turned off the water 
at the curb, not by the house, so that "the water built up pressure and had to come out somewhere, thus 
flooding in the laundry room." Mrs. Smaldino said that repairs will be $40,000 and she also requests that the 
water service during the period of repair (May 22 through September) be credited to her account. 
 
Based upon comments in the customer service order report completed by the District employee on the date 
of the service call, the employee turned off the meter at the street, not at the house. 
 
LVMWD Administrative Code 3-4.205 says "The District is not liable for damaged caused by water running 
from opened or faulty fixtures or from opened or damaged pipes on the customer side of meter." The 
damage to Mrs. Smaldino's property came from the customer's side of the meter. For this reason, staff 
recommends that the claim be denied. 
 

Prepared By: Sandra Schmidt, Director of Finance and Administration

ATTACHMENTS:

Smaldino Claim

 

 

ITEM 5F



ITEM 5F



ITEM 5F



ITEM 5F



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: General Manager

 

  

 Subject: Claim: Tony Shirloo, 3571 Pansy Drive, Calabasas

SUMMARY:

On July 21, 2008 a water service saddle connected to a HDPE pipeline leaked and resulted in flooding an 
adjacent property located at 3571 Pansy Drive. The property owner, Mr. Tony Shirloo, notified the district of 
the damage and subsequently sent a letter dated August 21, 2008 inviting the District to meet and discuss 
the first steps in repairing the damage. Staff met with Mr. Shirloo to understand the extent of the damage 
and repairs. On September 21, 2009 Mr. Shirloo filed a claim with the District for $38,343.00 for completed 
repairs. The copy of the claim is attached.  
 
 
On the advise of District Counsel the General Manager sent a letter to Mr. Shirloo, dated September 22, 
2009, notifying him that the claim was not presented within the time allowed by law and that no action was 
taken on the claim. The letter also informed Mr. Shirloo that his only recourse at this time was to apply for a 
leave to present a late claim. I have spoken with Mr. Shirloo and he has requested the Board consider his 
application for leave to present a late claim. Mr. Shirloo plans to be in attendance at your October 13 
meeting. At the meeting I have asked Mr. Lemieux to discuss the legal issues pertaining to the timeliness of 
this claim and the District's responsibility under the law for reconsideration of the claim. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Accept the request by Mr. Shirloo for consideration of leave to present a late claim and direct staff to review 
the claim in developing a recommendation to the Board for either rejection of the claim, payment of the claim 
as presented or some other amount as determined by staff's review. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Should the District eventually accept the claim as presented the total cost is expected to be $38,343.00. 

Prepared By: John R. Mundy, General Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

Shirloo Claim 092109

Shirloo Letter

Shirloo Leave to present late claim request Oct 6 2009

 

 

ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



ITEM 7A



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Carbon Tower Media Replacement: Authorization of Purchase Order

The Las Virgenes - Triunfo Joint Powers Authority approved funding for this matter in the Joint Powers 
Authority Budget. This recommendation is before the LVMWD Board of Directors for action, as administering 
agent, as authorized under the Joint Powers Authority Agreement. 
 

SUMMARY:

One of the maintenance projects approved in the 2009-2010 budget is the replacement of granular activated 
carbon in the carbon towers at Tapia which are used for odor control. There are four headworks and three 
primary carbon towers which need to have the carbon replaced regularly. This fiscal year, one primary 
carbon tower (6,000 lbs of carbon) and one headworks carbon tower (18,000 lbs of carbon) are scheduled 
for carbon replacement. Carbon life expectancy for the primary carbon towers is one to two years and for the 
headworks carbon towers is approximately two years. Additionally, there are two 600 lb. carbon scrubbers at 
the lift stations which require media replacement annually. The FY 09-10 budget contains $35,000 for odor 
control at Tapia and $5,000 for odor control at the lift stations. Three bids were requested and obtained for 
the performance of this work. Bids received were as follows: 
 

 
It is recommended that Carbon Activated Corporation be issued a purchase order for granular activated 
carbon replacement for one 6,000 lb. carbon tower, one 18,000 lb. carbon tower and the lift station's two 600 
lb carbon scrubbers. The 9.75% sales tax was not included on the quotations. 

Carbon Activated Corporation 
 

$33,769.00 
 

Baker Filtration 
 

$41,432.00 
 

Prominent Systems, Inc. 
 

$36,509.00 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Waive the formal bidding process; and authorize the General Manager to issue a Purchase Order in an 
amount not to exceed $38,000.00 (accounting for sales tax) to Carbon Activated Corporation.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2009-10 budget allocates funds for this project in the Tapia budget under account 
751810.5417 in the amount of $44,000, and under the Las Virgenes Sanitation budget (lift stations) under 
account 130100.5417 in the amount of $5,000. The lift stations are an LV only expense and the carbon 
towers are a JPA expense. 
 

Prepared By: Brett Dingman, Water Reclamation Manager

 

ITEM 8A



 

ITEM 8A



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Modifications to Flow Diversion Structure on El Cañon Ave Project: Contract Acceptance 
and Release of Retention 
 

Las Virgenes - Triunfo Joint Powers Authority approved funding for this matter in the Joint Powers Authority 
Budget. This recommendation is before the LVMWD Board of Directors for action, as administering agent, 
as authorized under the Joint Powers Authority Agreement. 

SUMMARY:

The District's manhole on El Cañon Ave. in Calabasas receives sewage flow via an existing 15" sewer from 
the Calabasas Unit B sewer serving the Mulwood area. The average flow is approximately 2 MGD. During 
normal operation, the difference in elevation between the District and City of Los Angeles inlets have 
allowed unintended overflows to the City, resulting in a significant cost to the District. This project was 
awarded by the Board to the contractor, Timothy J. Ferrie, Inc. on March 24, 2009. Special fabrication and 
extended delivery times of components delayed execution of contract; this necessitated a time only, no cost 
change order to the contract. The project involved the installation of a valve and a weir gate, achieved after 
first setting up a temporary bypass. All construction work was completed earlier this month, under inspection 
by Technical Services staff. The District is now able to control flow to the City of Los Angeles, preventing the 
unintended overflows and now realizing cost savings. The above project is now ready for acceptance, 
followed by the filing of the Notice of Completion, making the final payment, and releasing retention 
according to terms stipulated in the contract. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Ratify Change Order No. 1, as a no-cost total extension of 112 days, for this project with Timothy J. Ferrie, 
Inc.; approve the execution of a Notice of Completion by the Secretary of the Board for and on behalf of the 
District and have the same recorded; approve the final Progress Payment in the amount of $53,995.00 to 
Timothy J. Ferrie, Inc.; and that in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release retention 

in the amount of $5,996.00, thirty-five days after filing the Notice of Completion. 
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds in the amount of $163,811.00 were budgeted under work order #10365. Total cost of the project, 
including construction, engineering, support services and district labor was $148,608. 
 

Prepared By: Rommel Marzan, Associate Engineer

ATTACHMENTS:

Notice of Completion

 

 

ITEM 8B



ITEM 8B



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Tapia Water Reclamation Facility BNR Project Centrate Treatment Project: Acceptance 
 

Las Virgenes -Triunfo Joint Powers Authority approved funding for this matter in the Joint Powers Authority 
Budget. This recommendation is before the LVMWD Board of Directors for action, as administering agent, 
as authorized under the Joint Powers Authority Agreement. 

SUMMARY:

At the March 11, 2008 Board meeting, the Board awarded the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility BNR 
Centrate Treatment Project to Pascal & Ludwig Constructors. The Centrate Treatment Project modified the 
existing "farm" tanks by adding new equipment so that the centrate generated at the Rancho Las Virgenes 
Composting Facility can be treated to remove nitrogen before it is discharged to Tapia. This project included 
the installation of a pre-purchased jet aeration system in the tanks which provides mixing and aeration of the 
centrate, promoting nitrogen removal. Ancillary work for centrate treatment included the installation of 
pumps, blowers, meters, probes, and piping modifications, site work and electrical and controls 
modifications. 
 
The centrate treatment process was placed into service in late August. Initial results indicating nitrogen 
reduction in the centrate are encouraging. However, it is expected to be several months before the biology in 
the tanks stabilizes and consistent and reliable results are achieved. 
 
There were a total of six change orders during the course of this project totaling $114,325.00. Change Order 
#6 was administratively approved in the amount of $30,398.92 to account for miscellaneous items which 
were addressed during the project. A copy of this change order is attached. 
 
The completion of this project concludes the work required in the contract documents and it is appropriate at 
this time to file a Notice of Completion, make final payment, and release retention as stipulated in the 
contract documents. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Ratify Change Order No. 6 in the amount of $30,398.92; approve the execution of a Notice of Completion by 
the Secretary of the Board for and on behalf of the District and have the same recorded; approve the final 
Progress Payment, in the amount of $54,118.80 to Pascal & Ludwig Constructors; and in the absence of 
claims from subcontractors and others, release retention in the amount of $194,192.06 within thirty calendar 
days after filing the Notice of Completion for the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility BNR Centrate Treatment 
Project.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 08-09 and Fiscal Year 09-10 Budgets provided funding for permit compliance under CIP 
Job #10184. Construction costs are broken down as follows: 

 

ITEM 8C



 

* The services during construction budget shown in this table are for all three BNR projects.

Centrate Treatment Project - Pascal & Ludwig 
 

$ 1,827,596.00 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #1 
 

$ 16,241.40 
 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #2 
 

$ 10,546.00 
 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #3 
 

$ 3,832.00 
 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #4 
 

$ 18,539.00 
 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #5 
 

$ 34,777.00 
 

Centrate Treatment Change Order #6 
 

$ 30,398.92 
 

Pre-Purchased Jet Aeration System 
 

$ 295,890.00 
 

*Services During Construction - Boyle 
 

$ 253,425.00 
 

*Services During Construction - MSO 
 

$ 19,320.00 
 

*Services During Construction - Fugro 
 

$ 7,000.00 
 

Total Construction Cost 
 

$ 2,517,565.32
 

Prepared By: Brett Dingman, Water Reclamation Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

Change Order # 6

Notice of Completion

 

ITEM 8C



 
CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 

 No.  6  
 
4232 Las Virgenes Road 
Calabasas, California 91302-1994 
 
 
 
Project: Tapia Centrate Treatment Project 
Project No.: 10378   
 
Contractor  Pascal & Ludwig Constructors    Date      9/14/09  
 
 
CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER NO 6.  The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed to make the herein described 
changes from the Plans and Specifications or do the following work not included in the Plans and Specifications for the 
construction of this project. 
 
This change requested by:   Pascal & Ludwig  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
 

This change order addresses several items: 
 

1. At the District’s request, an additional probe (oxidation/reduction potential probe) and probe well were 
installed in the continuous sample line for the centrate treatment system.  The cost for this item is 
$5,911.92. 

 
2. At the District’s request, a 4-inch drain line was extended and a trap and cleanout were installed to 

accommodate the continuous sample line drainage.  This work was added because one of the probes in 
the sample line is sensitive to pressures over 4 psi.  By draining the sample line to the sewer rather than 
the pump suction line, lower pressures in the sample line can be achieved.  The cost to extend the sewer 
line is $2,882.00. 

 
3. As a part of the Contract, an existing pipeline line was to be connected to a new line.  District staff tried to 

isolate the line but a leaking valve prevented it from being completely isolated.  When the Contractor 
disconnected the line, centrate spilled and the Contractor was required to spend time cleaning up the 
centrate before the connection could be completed.  The cost for this item is $356.00. 

 
4. A vault containing a 6-inch magnetic flow meter was installed as a part of the project.  The vault has a 

sump in the bottom to allow for a pump to dewater the vault if flooding occurs.  During a rainfall event the 
vault filled with water.  When the Contractor pumped out the vault, it was discovered that water was 
flowing into the vault through the sump because of the high water table surrounding the vault.  The 
Contractor was required to dewater the vault twice to access the sump to plug it and prevent further 
flooding.  The cost for dewatering is $719.00. 

 
5. The District purchased the jet aeration system.  As a part of the purchase, several monitoring devices for 

the Kaeser blowers were provided but not installed in the blowers.  The Installation and connection of the 
monitoring devices (Enclosure High Temperature Switch, High Discharge Pressure Switch, Air Filter Dirty 
Switch, and High Discharge Temperature Switch) was completed by District staff with assistance from Taft 
Electric (subcontractor to Pascal & Ludwig).  The cost for this work is $4,621.00. 

 
6. As a part of the Contract, the existing carbon scrubber was repaired.  This work included the installation of 

ITEM 8C



new dampers, motors, blowers and carbon.  One of the blowers was required to have its motor junction 
box relocated to fit in its installation bracket.  The cost to relocate the junction box is $361.00. 

 
7. During construction the 10-inch recirculation supply valve on tank # 2 was found to be leaking.  To 

expedite the repair (because paving was to begin the following day) the District provided a new plug valve 
to the Contractor for installation.  The cost for the Contractors labor to install the new valve is $5,812.00. 

 
8. Change Order # 1 accounted for the provision and installation of a split electrical mainboard at the “farm” 

building.  This change order was caused by an SCE requirement to separate the electrical meter from 
distribution equipment.  The equipment was originally designed to be installed in the same room.  When 
the proposal for Change Order # 1 was submitted, Pascal & Ludwig stated that the concrete modifications 
for the electrical pad were not included and would be addressed at a later time.  Pascal & Ludwig has 
submitted a cost of $4,167.00 for the electrical concrete pad modifications. 

 
9. The jet aeration system was owner furnished and the manufacturer did not provide nuts, bolts and gaskets 

which were required for installation.  The Contract did not require that the Contractor provide these items.  
The Contractor has submitted a cost of $2,846.00 for the provision of these items. 

 
10. Due to insufficient water pressure at the location of the new recirculation pumps, the District decided to 

change out the pumps seals to a waterless type.  The Contractor provided labor to disassemble the three 
pumps, pulling the seals and then installing the new seals and reassembling the pumps.  The cost for this 
work is $5,188.00. 

 
11. Upon installation of the motor control centers in the farm building, there was a gap between the top of the 

electrical cabinets and the open ceiling (location of conduit penetrations).  To prevent a loss of cooling 
from the new air conditioning system (used to cool the electrical equipment), the District asked the 
Contractor to provide and install a molding around the cabinets to seal the open space.  The cost for this 
work is $1,983.00. 

 
12. As a part of the original scope of work, the Contractor was to install a 300 foot run of two 4-inch conduits 

to provide an upgraded electrical service to the farm building.  During the course of the project, SCE 
determined that this new electrical run was not necessary and so the work was not completed.  The 
Contractor has proposed a credit of $4,448.00 for the removal of this work. 

 
See attached change order proposals for more detail. 

 
 
 
 

INCREASES 
TOTAL   AT AGREED PRICES OR FORCE ACCOUNT $30,398.92  

DECREASES 

ITEM 8C



 Page 2 
 
Contract Change Order No.   6  Project No.  10378  
 
Date   9/14/09   
 
(2) Estimate of increases and/or decreases in contract items at contract unit prices: 
 
INCREASES 

Item  Description   Quantity Unit Price   Total 
    

     
 
 
 
 

TOTAL INCREASES $ none  
                                                                                                                                                                                          
DECREASES 

Item  Description   Quantity Unit Price   Total 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DECREASES $ none  
 

TOTAL NET  NONE   IN CONTRACT ITEMS AT CONTRACT UNIT PRICES $ none  
 
 
 

         INCREASE 
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER    $ 30,398.92 
               
                                                                                                    DECREASE 
 
 
It is agreed  0 consecutive calendar days extension of time will be allowed by reason of this change.         
 
Prepared by      Recommended by 
 

 
Brett Dingman, P.E.     David R. Lippman, P.E. 
Water Reclamation Manager    Director of Facilities and Operations  
 
ACCEPTED:      APPROVED: 
 
Pascal & Ludwig Constructors                                           Las Virgenes Municipal Water District       
 
By:       By:      

                      John R. Mundy  
         General Manager 

 
Date:       Date:      
 
Note: Attention is called to the sections of the Special Provisions and Standard Provisions on EXTRA, ADDITIONAL OR 
OMITTED WORK. 
 

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY OWNER 
 

 IF ACCEPTABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY                   

ITEM 8C



ITEM 8C



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Tapia Water Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase I and II: 
Acceptance

Las Virgenes -Triunfo Joint Powers Authority approved funding for this matter in the Joint Powers Authority 
Budget. This recommendation is before the LVMWD Board of Directors for action, as administering agent, 
as authorized under the Joint Powers Authority Agreement.

SUMMARY:

At the April 7, 2008 JPA meeting and at the January 27, 2009 LVMWD meeting, the Boards awarded the 
Tapia Water Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase I and then Phase II to Spiess 
Construction Company, Inc. These Projects modify existing facilities at Tapia and add new equipment to 
help reduce nitrogen levels in Tapia's effluent. The scope of the projects included the installation of pumps, 
mixers, sludge collection equipment, gates, electrical equipment, piping and pre-purchased swing arm 
diffusers. The BNR Phase I project provides RAS treatment, as well as modifications to improve the 
reliability of nitrogen removal in the aeration basins. The BNR Phase II project provides reliability with the 
replacement of several basin gates. 
 
There are a total of six change orders for the BNR Phase I project. The total cost of these change orders is 
$97,819.07. Change order #6 is a no cost two week time extension to account for delays in the delivery of 
sludge collection equipment installed in primary clarifier #4. A copy of this change order is attached; 
 
The completion of these projects concludes the work required in the contract documents and it is 
appropriate at this time to file a Notice of Completion, make final payment, and release retention as 
stipulated in the contract documents. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Ratify Change Order No. 6 as a no-cost time extension of an additional 14 calendar days; approve the 
execution of a Notice of Completion by the Secretary of the Board for and on behalf of the District and have 
the same recorded for each project; approve the final Progress Payment, in the amount of $10,190.70 to 
Spiess Construction Company, Inc; and in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release 
retention in the amount of $334,358.86 thirty calendar days after filing the Notice of Completion for the Tapia 
Water Reclamation Facility Biological Nutrient Reduction Project Phase I.  
 
Approve the final Progress Payment in the amount of $5,560.20 to Spiess Construction Company, Inc; and 
in the absence of claims from subcontractors and others, release retention in the amount of $37,826.00 
thirty calendar days after filing the Notice of Completion for the Tapia Water Reclamation Facility Biological 
Nutrient Reduction Project Phase II.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 08-09 and Fiscal Year 09-10 budgets provided funding for permit compliance under CIP Job 

 

ITEM 8D



#10184. Construction costs are broken down as follows: 
 
 

* The services during construction budget shown in this table are for all three BNR projects.

Tapia BNR Phase I Project - Spiess Const.
 

$ 3,245,770.00 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #1 
 

$ 8,659.05 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #2 
 

$ 48,394.50 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #3 
 

($ 8,665.00) 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #4 
 

$ 7,040.57 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #5 
 

$ 42,389.52 
 

BNR Phase I Project Change Order #6 
 

None 
 

BNR Phase II Project - Spiess Const  
 

$ 378,260.00 
 

Pre-Purchased Swing Arm Diffusers 
 

$ 361,915.00 
 

Owner Furnished Internal Recycle Pumps 
 

$ 108,200.00 
 

*Services During Construction - Boyle 
 

$ 253,425.00 
 

*Services During Construction - MSO 
 

$ 19,320.00 
 

*Services During Construction - Fugro 
 

$ 7,000.00 
 

Total Construction Cost 
 

$ 4,471,708.64 
 

Prepared By: Brett Dingman, Water Reclamation Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

Change Order # 6

Notice of Completion

 

ITEM 8D



 
 

CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER 
 No.  6  
 
4232 Las Virgenes Road 
Calabasas, California 91302-1994 
 
 
 
Project: Tapia BNR Project Phase I 
Project No.: 10379   
 
Contractor  Spiess Construction Co., Inc.    Date      9/21/09  
 
 
CONTRACTOR CHANGE ORDER NO 6.  The Contractor is hereby authorized and directed to make the herein described 
changes from the Plans and Specifications or do the following work not included in the Plans and Specifications for the 
construction of this project. 
 
This change requested by:   Spiess Construction Co., Inc.  
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 
 

1. Spiess Construction has requested a two week no cost time extension change order due to delays in materials delivery 
for the flights and chains installation in primary clarifier # 4.  The flights and chains were purchased by the District for 
installation by Spiess.  The materials did not arrive until Spiess was working in the aeration basins and since the 
aeration basin work took priority, the installation of the flights and chains in the clarifier was delayed.  The new 
completion date is September 15, 2009. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
INCREASES 

TOTAL    AT AGREED PRICES OR FORCE ACCOUNT   NONE   
DECREASES 

ITEM 8D



 Page 2 
 
Contract Change Order No.   6  Project No.  10379  
 
Date   9/21/09   
 
(2) Estimate of increases and/or decreases in contract items at contract unit prices: 
 
INCREASES 

Item  Description   Quantity Unit Price   Total 
    

     
 
 
 
 

TOTAL INCREASES $ none  
                                                                                                                                                                                          
DECREASES 

Item  Description   Quantity Unit Price   Total 
    

 
 
 
 
 
 

TOTAL DECREASES $ none  
 

TOTAL NET  NONE   IN CONTRACT ITEMS AT CONTRACT UNIT PRICES $ none  
 
 
 

         INCREASE 
TOTAL COST OF THIS CHANGE ORDER    NONE 
               
                                                                                                    DECREASE 
 
 
It is agreed  14 consecutive calendar days extension of time will be allowed by reason of this change.         
 
Prepared by      Recommended by 
 

 
Brett Dingman, P.E.     David R. Lippman, P.E. 
Water Reclamation Manager    Director of Facilities and Operations  
 
ACCEPTED:      APPROVED: 
 
Spiess Construction Co., Inc.                                             Las Virgenes Municipal Water District       
 
By:       By:      

                      John R. Mundy  
         General Manager 

 
Date:       Date:      
 
Note: Attention is called to the sections of the Special Provisions and Standard Provisions on EXTRA, ADDITIONAL OR 
OMITTED WORK. 
 

THIS CHANGE ORDER IS NOT EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED BY OWNER 
 

 IF ACCEPTABLE TO THE CONTRACTOR, THIS CHANGE ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY                   

ITEM 8D



ITEM 8D



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Facilities & Operations

 

  

 Subject: Tapia Major Tertiary Filters Maintenance: Authorization of Purchase Order

Las Virgenes - Triunfo Joint Powers Authority approved funding for this matter in the Joint Powers Authority 
Budget. This recommendation is before the LVMWD Board of Directors for action, as administering agent, 
as authorized under the Joint Powers Authority Agreement. 
 

SUMMARY:

One of the maintenance projects approved in the 2009-2010 budget is for major tertiary filter maintenance at 
the Tapia WRF. This is the fifth fiscal year in which two filters per year undergo major maintenance (there 
are a total of twelve filters). As the filters age they need major maintenance, which consists of the removal, 
disposal and replacement of filter media and interior filter cleaning. It is unknown if repairs or replacement of 
the existing under drain systems in the filters are required until the media is removed, so the proposals 
received do not include under drain repair. Four proposals were requested from regional vendors that 
perform this work. The proposals, including sales tax, received are as follows: 
 

The FY 09-10 Tapia Maintenance budget of $85,000 allows for the maintenance on two filters and provides 
some additional funding if minor under drain repair is necessary. It is recommended that Carbon Activated 
Corporation be issued a purchase order to provide major maintenance on two filters for the Tapia: Major 
Tertiary Filters Maintenance Project. If further repairs to the under drain system of the filters are necessary, 
they can be administratively approved under the same budgetary unit. 
 

Carbon Activated Corporation 
 

$27,500.00 per filter 
 

ERS Industrial Services, Inc. 
 

$28,474.33 per filter 
 

Baker Corp 
 

$29,204.00 per filter 
 

Prominent Systems, Inc. 
 

$30,434.64 per filter 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Waive the formal bidding process; and authorize the General Manager to issue a Purchase Order in an 
amount not to exceed $55,000 to Carbon Activated Corporation. 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The Fiscal Year 2009-10 budget allocates funds for Tapia maintenance under account number 751810.5430 
in the amount of $85,000. This project is a fixed based cost based on capacity rights in the treatment plant. 
As such, the cost split is 70.6% for LVMWD and 29.4% for Triunfo. 

Prepared By: Brett Dingman, Water Reclamation Manager

 

 

ITEM 8E



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Finance & Administration

 

  

 Subject: Proposed Refunding Bond Issue

SUMMARY:

The municipal bond market currently offers exceptional opportunities to refinance the District's only 
outstanding bond issue at very low rates. Although the bonds will still have a call premium of 0.5% at 
November 1, 2009, the savings from reduced future debt service will still provide for an annual savings of 
over $400,000 without increasing the term of the debt.Because the opportunity for this level of savings may 
be narrow, staff requests that the Board approve a bond financing team to begin preparation of the 
preliminary official statement and the other documents necessary for the potential refinancing. All of these 
professionals have years of experience in government financing and are highly regarded for their 
professionalism and service. These included: 
 

Financial Advisor 
 

James V. Fabian, CIPFA 
 

Fieldman, Rolapp and Assoc. 
 

Special Counsel 
 

Lisa Greer Quateman, Esq. 
 

Quateman LLP 
 

Disclosure Counsel 
 

Brian P. Forbath, Esq. 
 

Stradling Yocca Carlson & Rauth 
 

Trustee 
 

Debra Young 
 

Bank of New York Mellon Trust Co. 
 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Direct staff to proceed with preparations for refinancing the outstanding bond issue; approve the selection of 
James Fabian of Fieldman, Rolapp and Associates as Financial Advisor; approve the selection of Lisa Greer 
Quateman, Esq., of Quateman LLP as Special Counsel; approve the selection of Brian P. Forbath of 
Stradling Yocca Carlson and Rauth as Disclosure Counsel; approve the selection of Debra Young of Bank of 
New York Mellon Trust Co. as Trustee.

DISCUSSION:

The District's last foray into the municipal bond market was for the 1998 Installment Purchase Refunding 
Revenue Bonds to advance refund the 1991 Certificates of Participation (COP), which was used primarily to 
build Rancho, improve Tapia and construct District headquarters. The refinancing at that time was 
considered necessary because the District was cash short and needed to lower annual debt service. The 
interest rate on the 1998 bonds ranged from 4.00% to 5.00%. A municipal bond issue can have an advance 
funding only once, so the 1998 bonds were not eligible for refinancing until November 2008 at the earliest, 
when the bonds could be called for a 1% call premium. However, in November 2008, the municipal bond 
market was reeling from the Lehman Brothers bankruptcy, the collapse of the bond insurance companies 
and the impact of spiraling costs associated with auction rate bonds. Interest rates that would have been 
available to the District in November 2008 were even higher than the interest on the 1998 bonds, so 
refinancing did not make economic sense.Staff has been monitoring the market, waiting for a time when 
rates would justify a refinancing that would produce significant savings in annual debt service payments, 

 

ITEM 9A



most of which come from Sanitation Operations and Sanitation Construction. Staff receives the occasional 
unsolicited analysis from an underwriting firm that showed minimal savings, but as we only get one chance 
to advance refinance with the call feature (which drops to 0.5% premium on November 1, 2009), staff was 
willing to wait for a more fortuitous time. 
 
The time has come. Much of the new issues in the market fall within the Buy America Bonds program, in 
which the bonds issued are taxable and the federal government picks up a portion of the interest expense. 
This has depleted the supply of new tax exempt bond issues, which are very popular for retirement accounts 
and for mutual funds designated as California Tax Exempt. Coupled with the recent uncertainties in the 
stock market, investors are willing to pay a premium for highly rated, tax exempt California municipal bonds, 
which is driving interest rates down. 
 
Staff proposes to enter the market as soon as practical to take advantage of these favorable circumstances. 
Even with the 0.5% call premium and the same retirement date for the bonds, the annual debt service 
obligation could be reduced by over $400,000 annually (on a debt service payment of $3.9 million annually 
through 2023). 
 
To expedite the process, staff requests that the Board approve the proposed candidates for Financial 
Advisor, Special Counsel, Disclosure Counsel and Trustee. 
 
James V. Fabian is with Fieldman, Rolapp, a firm that provides independent financial advising services to 
water districts throughout California and does not have an underwriting department. Before joining Fieldman, 
Jim worked on debt service management for a California city. 
 
Lisa Greer Quateman is located in Los Angeles and has been bond counsel for Metropolitan Water District. 
 
Brian Forbath of Stradling Yocca is a highly regarded disclosure counsel, which is necessary for assuring 
the rating agencies of the efficacy of the Preliminary Official Statement (POS). Since Brian is with Stradling, 
he has the added advantage of having the original paperwork from the 1991 bonds and the 1998 bonds to 
craft the new POS. 
 
Debra Young of Bank of New York is our current trustee and has provided excellent customer service. 
 
Normally the cost of a bond issue is paid for out of the proceeds of the issue, so there is no need to ask for 
an appropriation for the professional services required. If given permission to proceed, staff will work with 
the financing team to select an underwriter. 
 
 
 

Prepared By: Sandra Schmidt, Director of Finance and Administration

 

ITEM 9A



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Resource Conservation & Public Outreach

 

  

 Subject: Contract for Mailing Customer Bills and Notices

SUMMARY:

The District outsources the folding, stuffing and mailing of customer bills and notices. Outsourcing has 
proven to be cost effective based on District needs and also provides us the ability to utilize the bulk mailing 
rate of the vendor; reducing our postage costs. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Authorize the General Manager to approve a one-year contract with Ventura Printing (formerly Business 
Mailing Center). 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Total estimated annual cost to the District for mailing of customer bills is $70,000 in account 701221.6220. 

DISCUSSION:

Ventura Printing has been the service provider for the past few years, having a competitive price through 
bidding process three years ago. Staff is extremely satisfied with the services provided and they have 
agreed to honor the current per piece rate for a one-year period in spite of recent increase in postage cost. 
Proposed price for an estimated average of 3,000 pieces of mail per week is $0.447 per piece processed. 
Ventura Printing picks up statements weekly, folds, stuffs and mails the bills and notices including additional 
documents, as well as warehousing envelopes and Current Flow editions . 

Prepared By: Carol Palma, Customer Service Manager

 

 

ITEM 10A



  

October 13, 2009 LVMWD Regular Board Meeting

TO: Board of Directors

FROM: Resource Conservation & Public Outreach

 

  

 Subject: Contract for Small Utility Enterprise License Agreement

SUMMARY:

ESRI, Inc., the company that provides Geographic Information System (GIS) software has introduced a new 
Small Utility (SU) Enterprise License Agreement (ELA) program that provides software, maintenance, 
services and training for users. These agreements are executed as site licenses that permit deployment of 
unlimited quantities of selected ESRI products over the term of the contract. The cost of the ELA is 
$25,000.00 per year (plus tax) for three one-year periods. The District paid software maintenance costs in 
April 2008 and April 2009 of $25,297.11 and $25,502.52, respectively. The ELA agreement provides the 
add-in programs, software updates and online training at no additional cost. 

RECOMMENDATION(S):

Authorize the General Manager to execute the Small Utility Enterprise License Agreement for a period of 
three years at $25,000.00 per year (plus tax). 

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

Funds in the amount of $28,000.00 for the first year payment of the ELA have been included in the FY 2009-
10 budget under account number 701420.6215. The first year's payment will be prorated and reduced to 
reflect the April 2009 - March 2010 software maintenance payment made in April 2009. Amounts of 
$25,000.00 (plus tax) per year for year 2 and year 3 of the ELA will be included in the FY 2010-11 and 2011-
12 budgets. 

DISCUSSION:

The District currently pays $25,000+ per year on GIS software maintenance. This maintenance cost is paid 
to insure access to updated versions of GIS software to remain consistent within the industry as well 
providing access to technical services and software support.  
 
ESRI now offers a program targeted specifically for small utilities that allows unlimited deployments of ESRI 
ArcGIS software throughout the organization for a fixed fee per year depending on the number of 
connections. The District would fall within Tier 2 (10,001 to 50,000) meters.  
 
Software included in the program, that the District has not previously purchased includes, ArcGIS Server 
Advanced (a $20,000 purchase upgrade with an additional $4,000 per year maintenance cost), Spatial 
Analyst, Geostatistical Analyst, Maplex for ArcGIS as well as extensions for ArcGIS Server that include 3D, 
Spatial, Network and Geostatistical for use on our intranet GIS applications.  
 
Also included in the ELA is $7,500 per year allowance on a web-based Virtual Classroom Credit that can be 
used for independent training without the need to send employees to Redlands, CA for formal training. Use 
of this training will be based on need, supervisor approval, cross training desire or requirements and 
available remaining dollars in the account. 

Prepared By: Michael D. Brown, Civil Engineering Associate

 

ITEM 10B



ITEM 11A



ITEM 11A



ITEM 11A



ITEM 11A



ITEM 12A



ITEM 12A



ITEM 12A



ITEM 12A



ITEM 12A



ITEM 12A


